

IN THE SUPREME COURT

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

SUPREME COURT NO.: 20100218

State of North Dakota,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

- vs -

Salome F. Hinojosa,

Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE CRIMINAL JUDGMENT
EAST CENTRAL JUDICIAL DISTRICT
CASS COUNTY CASE NO. 09-09-K-3331
THE HONORABLE WICKAM CORWIN, PRESIDING

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

BENJAMIN C. PULKRABEK
Attorney for Appellant

402 First Street NW
Mandan, ND 58554
(701)663-1929
N.D. Bar Board ID No. 02908

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	i
Table of Cases, Statutes and Other Authorities	ii
Statement of the Issues	¶1
Nature of the Case	¶2
Statement of the Facts	¶30
Argument	¶38
Issues Presented:	
I. Did the trial court err when it found that a State’s witness going on vacation was good cause to grant a continuance?	¶38
II. Do the measurements in Exhibit 2, docket entry 68 properly measure the distance from the place where the Methamphetamine was sold to the real property of the university or university building?	¶61
III: Should the Defendant’s Rule 29 Motion have been granted?	¶65
Conclusion	¶70

TABLE OF CASES, STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

ABBREVIATIONS

Page - P.

Line - L.

Transcript - Tr.

Appendix - App.

Transcript of Proceedings - Tr. of Pro

STATUTES

Rule 29	¶65, 68, 69
NDCC §29-33-03	¶47, 48, 49, 50
NDCC §19-03.1-23.1	¶62
NDCC §19-03.1-23.1(1)(a)	¶62

CASES

<u>State vs. Moore</u>		
2007 ND 7, 725 NW2d 910	¶46, 51, 56, 57
<u>Everett vs State</u>		
2008 ND 199, 757 N.W.2d 530	¶53
<u>State vs Ripley</u>		
2009 ND 105, 766 NW2d 465	¶54, 55
<u>Foster</u> 1997 ND8, ¶7		
560 N.W.2d 194	¶57
<u>Barker v. Wingo</u>		
407 U.S. 514 (1972)	¶57
<u>State v. Murchison</u>		
541 N.W.2d 435, 438-39 (N.D. 1995)	¶57
<u>Foster</u> 1997 ND 8 ¶12		
560 N.W.2d 194	¶57
<u>State vs Fashing</u>		
461 NW2d 102 (ND 1990)	¶66
<u>State vs Ohnstad</u>		
359 NW2d 827 (ND 1987)	¶67
